

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ALPHA VENTURE CAPITAL
PARTNERS LP, CARACCIOLO FAMILY
TRUST, GREGORY A. GOULD, LAW
OFFICES OF KENNETH E. CHYTEN
DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN,
GAVIN MYERS, AND MARTIN
PETERSON, derivatively on behalf of
CYTODYN INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NADER Z. POURHASSAN, SCOTT A.
KELLY, MICHAEL A. KLUMP, JORDAN
G. NAYDENOV, DAVID F. WELCH,
CRAIG S. EASTWOOD, MICHAEL D.
MULHOLLAND, NITYA G. RAY, and
BRENDAN RAE,

Defendants,

-and-

CYTODYN INC., a Delaware Corporation,
Nominal Defendant.

C.A. No. 2020-0307-PAF
PUBLIC VERSION
FILED FEBRUARY 3, 2021

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE SPECIAL LITIGATION COMMITTEE'S
MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT**

OF COUNSEL:

Barry M. Kaplan
Gregory L. Watts
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH
& ROSATI, P.C.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5100
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 883-2500

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH
& ROSATI, P.C.

Brad D. Sorrels (#5233)
Andrew D. Cordo (#4534)
Andrew D. Berni (#6137)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 800
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 304-7600

*Counsel for the Special Litigation
Committee of the Board of Directors of
Nominal Defendant CytoDyn Inc.*

Dated: January 27, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. THE SLC’S FACTUAL FINDINGS	3
A. The Company and the Parties.....	3
B. The December 2019 Awards.....	6
1. Pourhassan Develops and Proposes the December 2019 Awards.	7
2. Pourhassan Proposes the December 2019 Awards to the Board.....	10
3. The Board Approves the December 2019 Awards.....	15
4. Events After Approval of the December 2019 Awards.....	20
C. The January 2020 Awards.....	22
D. Subsequent Events.....	28
E. Plaintiffs Challenge the Awards in this Action.....	29
III. THE SLC’S INVESTIGATION AND CONCLUSIONS.....	31
A. The Board Creates the Disinterested and Fully Empowered SLC.....	31
B. The SLC Conducts an Independent and Thorough Investigation.	32
C. The SLC’s Analysis of Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	33
1. Plaintiffs’ Claims for Breach of Fiduciary Duty in Connection with the Awards to the Director Defendants Likely Have Merit.....	33

a.	Applicable Legal Standard	33
b.	The December 2019 Awards Likely Were Not Entirely Fair.....	36
(1)	Process Considerations.....	36
(2)	Price Considerations.....	38
(3)	Unitary Conclusion	41
c.	The SLC Did Not Find Corroboration for Plaintiffs’ “Spring-Loading” Theory.....	43
d.	The January 2020 Awards Were Not Entirely Fair.....	44
2.	Claims Regarding Awards to the Non-Director Recipients and Eastwood Likely Do Not Have Merit.	46
D.	The SLC Negotiates a Settlement with Defendants and Determines the Settlement Is in the Best Interests of CytoDyn and Its Stockholders.	48
IV.	THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	53
A.	Legal Standard For Approval of a Settlement.....	53
B.	The Court Should Approve the Settlement Under <i>Zapata’s</i> First Prong.	57
1.	The SLC Members Are Independent.	58
2.	The SLC Acted in Good Faith and Conducted a Reasonable Investigation.	59
3.	The SLC Members Were Engaged and Performed a Thorough, Good Faith Review of the Allegations and Evaluation of the Settlement.	61
C.	The Court Should Approve the Settlement Under <i>Zapata’s</i> Second Prong.....	64
V.	CONCLUSION.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Calma v. Templeton</i> , 114 A.3d 563 (Del. Ch. 2015)	48
<i>Carlton Invs. v. TLC Beatrice Int’l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 38130 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 1997)	56, 61, 63
<i>Carolton Invs. v. TLC Beatrice Int’l Holdings, Inc.</i> 1997 WL 305829 (Del. Ch. May 30, 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	33, 34
<i>Gesoff v. IIC Indus., Inc.</i> , 902 A.2d 1130 (Del. Ch. 2006)	34
<i>Gottlieb v. Heyden Chem. Corp.</i> , 90 A.2d 660 (Del. 1952)	34
<i>In re John Q. Hammons Hotels Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3165613 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 2009)	36
<i>In re Nine Sys. Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4383127 (Del. Ch. Sep. 4, 2014)	42
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 808 A.2d 1206 (Del. Ch. 2002)	54
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003)	54
<i>In re Primedia, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 455 (Del. Ch. 2013)	56
<i>In re Trados Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 73 A.3d 17 (Del. Ch. 2013)	34, 42

<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007)	43
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997).....	35, 36
<i>Kaplan v. Wyatt</i> , 484 A.2d 510 (Del. Ch. 1984)	55
<i>Kaplan v. Wyatt</i> , 499 A.2d 1184 (Del. 1984).....	55, 59, 64
<i>Litt v. Wycoff</i> , 2003 WL 1794724 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2003)	47
<i>London v. Tyrrell</i> , 2010 WL 877528 (Del. Ch. Mar. 11, 2010)	58, 59
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993).....	56
<i>Ramos Alvarado v. Lynch</i> , No. 2020-0237-AGB (Del. Ch. Nov. 12, 2020) (Transcript).....	33
<i>Sandys v. Pincus</i> , C.A. No. No. 9512-CB (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 2019) (Transcript)	54
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985).....	41
<i>Sutherland v. Sutherland</i> , 958 A.2d 235 (Del. Ch. 2008)	56
<i>Technicorp Int’l II, Inc. v. Johnston</i> , 1997 WL 538671 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 1997).....	40
<i>TVI Corp. v. Gallagher</i> , 2013 WL 5809271 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2013).....	34
<i>Valeant Pharm. Int’l v. Jerney</i> , 921 A.2d 732 (Del. Ch. 2007)	35, 48

<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....	35
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001).....	53
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220	27
------------------------------	----

RULES

21 C.F.R. §§ 600-80.....	7
--------------------------	---

MISCELLANEOUS

Drexler & Sparks, DELAWARE CORPORATION LAW AND PRACTICE § 15.05 (2021).....	32
